EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 2014-27

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING TO ADJUST SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a petition filed by the owners of the benefited properties, dated July 21,
2008, ("Petition") this City Council ("Council") of the City of Monroe ("City"), Butler
and Warren Counties, Ohio by Resolution No. 69-2008 adopted August 12, 2008, has
declared the necessity of acquiring and constructing the improvements described in such
Resolution and has adopted the assessments with respect to such improvements prepared
and filed with the Clerk of Council and by Ordinance No. 2008-34 adopted on August 12,
2008, determined to proceed with said improvements; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Petition, the improvements identified in such Ordinance
(hereinafter called the "Improvements”) have been acquired and constructed on behalf of
the City and in cooperation with the Warren County Port Authority ("Port Authority");
and

WHEREAS, the City has pursuant to Chapter 727 of the Ohio Revised Code authorized the
assessments be levied and collected for the improvements identified in such Resolution
(hereinafter called the “Improvements”); and

WHEREAS, this Council by Ordinance No. 2008-35 adopted August 12, 2008 levied special
assessments against benefited properties and certified said assessments to the Warren
County Auditor for collection; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Increment Service and Cooperative Agreement entered into by and among
the City, the property owners and the Port Authority (the “Cooperative Agreement”),
dated March 1, 2008 requires the assessments to be adjusted by the amount of service
payments in lieu of taxes collected pursuant to section 5709.42 of the Ohio Revised Code
and the Cooperative Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City has received the report of the Administrator, as defined in the Cooperative
Agreement, detailing the amount of service payments in lieu of taxes and other funds to
be available during 2014 and 2015 for the purpose of making debt service payments and
indicating the amount by which the special assessments to be collected should be
adjusted for the 2015 collection year; and

WHEREAS, this Council determines that the assessments previously levied should be adjusted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONROE,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1: That the assessments of the cost and expense of the Improvements plus
Administrative Expenses, which were previously certified by this Council to the Warren




County Auditor's Office in the amounts as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, shall
be adjusted and shall be levied and collected for collection year 2015 in the amounts set

forth on Exhibit “B” attached hereto,

SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to deliver a certified copy of this.
Ordinance to the Warren County Auditor after its adoption.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with
all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: That this measure is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare and for the further
reason that the immediate adoption of said Ordinance is necessary for the orderly
reduction of the assessments; therefore, this measure shall be in full force and effect from

and immediately after its adoption.

-
PASSED: M%@mé Q;?(i 704

ATTEST:

/’;{é e “/ R
(e7y

1 ] ,-bleik of Councﬂ
e

et f Lo acil of the City of
iy that the foregoing
) was published as

f the Charter of the

*1, the undeizi”
Monroe, Ohic
{ordinance or .
Required by Sccuca /e 160
City of Moaroe.

Clerk of Cmmcﬂ
Cityo of Monrtoe, Oliic

This legislation was enacted in an open meating
pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Sunshine
Law, Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.




EXHIBIT A

O I 00K, N POVIOZ e 98 T A ST PR o,

qﬂg "-sﬁﬂuﬁﬁaﬁéiagﬂuam_ﬁk m
D
B;
g.ﬁ.ﬁuzg ﬂ.&éﬂuguhﬂmﬁﬁwﬁa‘ﬂwnﬁﬁ&uﬂﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ_ﬂmxasguﬁﬂﬁp 9 w
O
ﬂmﬂﬂm Nﬂﬂﬁﬂ. n %ggggﬂg &ﬂﬁi ﬁma.wm .dn 9..
E.mo.no._aﬂa&n .. gﬁgg ggﬁsg_gq 8.3&8 .Rﬁ nw
ﬁﬂqﬁmﬂn ., éﬂggggﬂgﬂgg ﬁﬁ ﬁ
annnﬂqgﬂ R.we.ﬁﬁgaduﬂh Eﬂnﬂﬁqnoqnnggﬂuaﬂ _nﬂ. _c.a
ﬁnﬁ-ﬂﬁ.&ﬂ& E.c_ﬂ.zeqﬂ.n ua._s.wn Sﬂa.« Sﬂnﬁﬁwﬂs.gmﬁﬁnam nan .%.
Egg g«vgﬁg §§§.§§ ﬁ.ﬂ
Eﬁnﬂ.&mﬂ R.Sqﬁ&s&uﬁﬁnssqms.ﬂhaaﬂgnsﬂﬁssg aﬁ
nﬁgannnﬁ.ﬂ Hﬁw&s.so.w-quﬂn gggﬁi_gg ﬁﬂ
G.g._nﬂm&.ﬂ B«mﬂﬁgﬁg ggﬁ&ﬁg_ﬁg 8.98.3.“ ..qaﬂ
uu.mu_aﬂﬂ.umaﬂ Seon.ﬁSde. nSi.qn gwgaigg ﬂﬁ
?gﬁ_uﬂwﬂn uﬂ?.ns.ﬂ-. un.m.un eq_sod gﬂﬁnﬁi%%ﬁ.‘ :a«
a@.gﬁﬁnﬂ G.ﬂ..ﬁooﬁq ﬁ-ﬁ.ﬁ gé%iﬂﬂﬂ«ﬂ%ﬁﬁv ﬂﬁ
gﬁ%cﬂnﬂﬂ ﬁdﬂmpsﬂa Eﬁgggiaﬂﬁg nun
E.ﬁa.xc.ﬁn%.ﬂ gguﬁ?ﬁ Saan.u ggggdﬂéﬁm ﬂn
..m.&e.ﬁ.ﬂmm :g...s.aﬁw ﬁ,..n Sﬂdgaﬁaﬂnﬂﬁug ﬂnu
ﬁﬁ.&aﬂ«ﬁﬂ gs.s% Qﬂﬁggﬁsﬁﬁqggg 2,. w
uﬁmﬂﬂﬁeﬂuﬁa u«dﬂﬂg wwanﬁu Eﬂngsgagag nan
n...nﬁﬂhﬁ.n&& mﬂﬁnﬁgg ggﬂgg on
r.v.nﬁﬂ.m&n | Qﬁtgqﬁﬂgdgs.mﬂ»ﬂg un w
Qﬂﬂﬁﬁaﬂn .. ﬁ.ﬂnﬁ&&q uﬁn« ggaﬂg%ﬁ Sn
gaﬁﬂnﬂ, wﬁwa.n Snswg géﬁ&mﬁ.—ﬁ gﬂxﬂ ﬁ
nﬁﬂﬁhﬁd&.ﬂ Eﬁﬂngg %gﬂgﬁg ﬁ
gqﬂneﬂnﬂﬂ .. P.n-v.ﬁs.a .Hm.v ggﬂ&gg ﬂz.
ggaﬂﬂ .. ggﬁﬁpﬁ_ 8&8." Saqﬂﬂnn.ﬁuqﬂﬂn ﬁ
Ses.n sn
BaS.n Bﬁ
cazi - LOOSEST  SYISTHEIS  sbam'ais oavs FETITYS LTSS T SrISEvs SEHT #BO0C

TIeeTREy | IMeeoY T T T . g T FIRRL. 993 g RS v

kg Arsry 0D daaage =~ TERITMTPY TP e, b L Ca g
e Popopicy



Exhibit “B” E Ord No. 2014-27

Assessment per acre is $1,735.82 ($683,400/393.704 acres), The City shall certify the following
amounts to the Warren County Auditor pursuant to Section 4.2(e) of the Cooperative Agreement.

Special
- Parcel ID Current Ownetr Acreage Assessment
11052000211 - Park North LLC 33.782 $ 58,640.00
11054000281 " Park Notrth4 LLC 42.731 74,173.00
11054000291 Park North Land LLC 42,144 73,154.00
11054000302 . Park North Land I.L.C 201.351 349,509.00
11052000342 Park North LLC 13.458 23,361.00
11052000301 Park North Land LLC 1.194 2,073.00
11054000211 Duke Energy Ohio Inc. 2.997 5,202.00
11052000201 Prologis-AS OH III LLC 56.047 97,288.00

Total 393.704 $683,400.00




